

Case No: SC87548

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

IN THE MATTER OF BABY GIRL P.

E.P.,

Appellant,

vs.

A.M. and L.M.

and

Adoptions of Babies and Children Inc.,

Respondents.

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kimberly A. Carrington
Missouri Bar # 38204
P.O. Box 901244
Kansas City, MO 64190-1244
Phone: (816) 880-0620
Fax: (816) 880-0623

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....5

Jurisdictional Statement.....7

Statement of Facts.....8

 Procedural History Including Case No. WD 64497.....8

 History and Birth of Baby Girl P.....11

 Meeting on June 11, 2004, and Consent

 Hearing on June 18, 2004.....16

 Withdrawal of Consent20

 Procedural History Following WD 64497.....26

Points Relied On.....28

Argument.....31

I. The trial court erred in denying the Motion of a biological mother to withdraw her previously given consent to the adoption of her child, because § 453.030.7 RSMo. provides that a biological parent may withdraw her consent at any time prior to the acceptance and approval of the consent by a judge, in that the substantial weight of the evidence presented at trial established that the actions taken by the biological mother to notify the other parties involved in the case that she no longer wished to consent

to the adoption of her child constituted a withdrawal of her consent, said actions being taken prior to the approval and acceptance of the biological mother's consent by a judge.....31

II. The trial court erred in denying the motion of a biological mother to withdraw her previously given consent to the adoption of her child, because Missouri law provides that a parent is to be relieved from her previously given consent where said consent was given while she was under duress from a "force of circumstances", in that the substantial weight of the evidence produced at trial established that the biological mother had little, if any, knowledge of the legal system under which the adoption would be granted, the mother had little, if any, ability to communicate in the English language, the attorney hired by the Respondents to represent the mother did not speak her native language, and the mother was given false information by the Respondents regarding the status of her consent, such that the mother's consent was given while she was under duress of a "force of circumstances".....48

III. The trial court erred in denying the motion of a biological mother to withdraw her previously given consent to the adoption of her

child, because Missouri law provides that a biological parent will be allowed to withdraw her consent if said consent was obtained through fraud or misrepresentation, or for “good cause”, in that the substantial weight of the evidence produced at trial established that, in executing said consent, the biological mother reasonably relied upon numerous misrepresentations made to her by the Respondents, their agents and representatives, which effectively precluded the biological mother from providing a knowing and voluntary consent to the adoption of her child, and any inaction by the biological mother to withdraw her consent after the execution thereof was also induced by numerous misrepresentations made to her by the Respondents.....53

Conclusion.....68

Certificate of Service.....70

Certificate of Compliance.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Epperson v. Director of Revenue</i> , 841 S.W.2d 252 (Mo. App. 1992).....	35, 40
<i>Gruett v. Nesbitt</i> , 17 P.3d 1090 (Or. App. 2001).....	46-47
<i>In Re Adoption of H.M.C.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. App. 2000).....	31, 48, 53
<i>In Re Adoption/Guardianship No. 11137</i> , 664 A.2d 443 (Md. App. 1995).....	41, 42, 45, 47
<i>In Re D.C.C.</i> , 935 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. 1996).....	54, 67
<i>In the Interest of A.N.M., et al.</i> , 517 S.E.2d 548 (Ga. App. 1999).....	47
<i>In the Interest of: Baby Girl P.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. 2005).....	10, 32, 41, 43
<i>In the Matter of D., et al.</i> , 408 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. 1966).....	49, 52, 54
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	32
<i>Norber v. Marcotte</i> , 134 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. 2004).....	68
<i>Sanderson v. Porta-Fab Corp.</i> , 989 S.W.2d 599 (Mo. App. 1999).....	35
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950).....	44
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65 (2000).....	44
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	32
<i>West v. Witschner</i> , 428 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. 1968).....	35

Statutes and Rules:

§ 453.030 RSMo.2003.....7, 10, 32, 41, 43, 44, 46, 49, 68

§ 477.070 RSMo. 2004.....7

§ 5-311 (c) (1) Md. Family Law Code 2003.....45

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.06.....54

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04.....7

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.14.....68

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amendment 14 § 1.....44

Mo. Const. Art. I § 10.....44

Mo. Const. Art. V § 10.....7

Restatements of Law:

Restatement of Agency § 268.....46

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Black’s Law Dictionary.....42, 43
